

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**
Appeal No. 19AP559

The League of Women Voters, Disability Rights of
Wisconsin, Inc., Black Leaders Organizing for Communities,
Guillermo Aceves, Michael J. Cain, John S. Greene and
Michael Doyle,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Tony Evers,

Defendant-Respondent, and

Wisconsin Legislature,

Intervening Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE RICHARD G. NIESS, PRESIDING,
CASE NO. 2019CV84

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, FORMER
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR MARGARET FARROW,
SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY SCOTT JENSEN, STATE
SENATORS TERRY MOULTON AND LEAH VUKMIR, AND
REPRESENTATIVES TO THE ASSEMBLY GAREY BIES,
ADAM JARCHOW, AND JESSE KREMER**

Richard M. Esenberg (WI Bar No. 1005622)

CJ Szafir (WI Bar No. 1088577)

Lucas T. Vebber (WI Bar No. 1067543)

Anthony LoCoco (WI Bar No. 1101773)

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY

1139 E. Knapp Street, Milwaukee, WI 53202

(414) 727-9455; FAX: (414) 727-6385

rick@will-law.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. EXTRAORDINARY SESSIONS GENERALLY ARE A
LAWFUL EXERCISE OF THE LEGISLATURE’S VESTED
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY 4

 a. When the Legislature meets in extraordinary session it
 does so pursuant to law 5

 b. Even if the state constitution required the legislature to
 authorize extraordinary sessions by statute, they have
 done so 8

 c. The procedure for calling extraordinary sessions does
 not violate Art. IV, § 7 10

II. THE LEGISLATURE HAS A LONG HISTORY OF USING
EXTRAORDINARY SESSIONS AND THE CIRCUIT
COURT’S DECISION CALLS ALL OF THOSE ACTIONS
INTO QUESTION..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 18

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 19

CERTIFICATE REGARDING ELECTRONIC FILING OF BRIEF
PURSUANT TO SECTION WIS STAT. § 809.19(12)(f) 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Goodland v. Zimmerman</i> , 243 Wis. 459, 10 N.W.2d 180 (1943)	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Wisconsin Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 97, 357 Wis. 2d 360, 851 N.W.2d 302	8
<i>Parsons v. Associated Banc-Corp</i> , 2017 WI 37, 374 Wis. 2d 513, 893 N.W.2d 212	6-7
<i>The League of Women Voters of Wisconsin v. Knudson</i> , No. 19-CV-84 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Mar. 21, 2019)	6

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Wis. Const. Art. IV, § 1	4,7,10
Wis. Const. Art. IV § 7	10
Wis. Const. Art. IV, § 8	4,7,10,12
Wis. Const. Art. IV, § 11	5,9
Wis. Stat. § 13.02(3)	10,12,17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2003 Wisconsin Act 118	17
2005 Wisconsin Act 431	17
2005 Wisconsin Act 467	17
2009 Senate Bill 62	13
2009 Wisconsin Act 2	16

2011 Wisconsin Act 32.....	17
2011 Senate Bill 148.....	15
2015 Senate Bill 209.....	14
2015 Wisconsin Act 1.....	17
2015 Wisconsin Act 55.....	17
2015 Wisconsin Act 57.....	17
2015 Wisconsin Act 60.....	14
2017 Assembly Bill 843.....	13
2017 Senate Joint Resolution 1.....	9,17
2017 Wisconsin Act 143.....	13
<i>Amanda Quintana, DOJ awards \$45 million in final school safety grants, focuses on mental health, Channel 3000 (October 22, 2018)</i>	14
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	6-7
Senate Calendar, July 2011 Extraordinary Session, Tuesday, July 19, 2011.....	15
Senate Journal, February 17, 2009.....	16
Senate Journal, July 19, 2011.....	15
Senate Rule 18.....	11
Assembly Rule 29.....	11

Wisconsin Legislature, Joint Rule 81	7,9,12,17
Wisconsin Legislative Council, Act Memo, 2015 Wisconsin Act 60	14
Wisconsin Legislative Council, Act Memo, 2017 Wisconsin Act 143	13
Legislative Fiscal Bureau, <i>Summary of Budget Adjustment Provisions: 2009 Wisconsin Act 2</i> (February 23, 2009)	16
